
本部

S
H

O
P

S
H

O
P

5
5

5
5

5

1

20m
10m

1

90
295

m
FEET

P
A

R 3

OB

ゴールのあるエリア
のみセーフ
Only areas with target
are safe.

道の側溝はセーフ
Roadside gutters are safe.

柵と道、それを越えたエリア
Fence, roads, and areas 
beyond are OB.
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アイランドホール
セーフエリアに静止しなかった
場合は 1ペナでDZへ
DZからも同様

セーフエリアからは通常OB
アイランドは消滅しない
Island Hole.
If the disc does not rest 
in the safe area, it goes to 
the DZ with one penalty.
Same from DZ.
Normal OB from safe area.
Island does not disappear.
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OB

ゴールのあるエリア
のみセーフ
Only area with target
are safe.

道の側溝はセーフ
Roadside gutters are safe.

柵と道、それを越えたエリア
Fence, roads, and areas 
beyond are OB.
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マンダトリーホール
不通過の場合は 1ペナでDZへ
Mandatory hole.
If not passed, the next throw 
is made from the drop zone 
with one penalty.

右柵・左の道を越えたエリア
左の施設を囲む柵内
Area beyond the right fence 
and left road is OB.
Inside the fence of the facility 
on the left is OB.
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OB

ゲートボール場内
及びその囲いはセーフ
※側溝もセーフ
Gate ball field and its 
enclosure are safe.
Gutters are also safe.

左柵、右フェンスと旗、
道と道を越えたエリア
The area beyond the left 
and right fences, flags and 
road is OB.
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OB

ゴールエリアの柵は
セーフ (図を参照 )
道の側溝はセーフ
Fences in the area where 
the target is located are safe 
(see graphic)
Gutters are also safe.

左柵、右フェンスと旗、
道を越えたエリア
The area beyond the left 
and right fences, flags and 
road is OB.

m
FEET

P
A

R 3

180



8
6

0
6

0

6

6

72
236

OB
左柵及び旗を越えた
エリア
The areas beyond the left 
fence and the flag are OB.
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柵、旗を越えたエリア
The area beyond the fence 
and flag is OB.

m
FEET

P
A

R 3

197



本部

SHOP
SHOP

5

6

18

10

120120

9696

1
17

8

9

B

1

90
295

m
FEET

P
A

R 3

OB

ゴールのあるエリア
のみセーフ
Only areas with target
are safe.

道の側溝はセーフ
Roadside gutters are safe.

柵と道、それを越えたエリア
Fence, roads, and areas 
beyond are OB.
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509

OB

図の道はセーフ※
Paved roads are safe. 
(Except for the perimeter road on the left.)

右の調整池の柵及び手前の旗
で囲まれたエリア(図を参照 )
ゴール奥の物置
※左の周回路は道からOB
Inside of the pond fence and 
the flagged area in front 
(see graphic) are OB.
The shed at the back 
of the target is OB.
Left from the perimeter road 
is OB.
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OB

マンダトリーホール
不通過の場合は 1ペナでDZへ

コースを横切る道はセーフ
Mandatory hole.
If not passed, the next throw 
is made from the drop zone 
with one penalty.
Roads across the course are safe.

左柵・右の道を越えたエリア
トイレ
The left fence, the area 
beyond the right road and 
the restrooms are OB.
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394

OB

ティー及びゴールの
あるエリアのみセーフ
Only areas with tee 
and goal are safe.

競技場トラック及び、
ゴール奥の柵とそれを
越えたエリア
The track, the fence at the 
back of the goal and the area 
beyond it are OB.
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OB

ティーとゴールの
あるエリアのみセーフ
Only areas with tee
and goal are safe.

左柵を越えたエリア、
競技場内トラック及び
ゴール右のエリア
The area beyond the left fence, 
the track in the stadium and 
the area to the right of the 
target are OB
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OB

側溝はセーフ
ティースローがOBの場合
はハザードとし、1ペナで続行
2投目以降は通常OB
Gutters of athletic field are safe.
If tee throw is OB, it is considered
a hazard and continues with 1 penalty.
2nd and subsequent throws 
are normal OB.

右柵を越えたエリア
競技場内 (図を参照 )
Area beyond the right fence is OB.
Inside the athletic field (see graphic).
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OB
柵を越えたエリア
The area beyond the fence is OB.

m
FEET

P
A

R 3



14

14

95
312

OB

道の側溝はセーフ
Roadside gutters are safe.

左右柵と旗、道を
越えたエリア
Fences and flags on both sides, 
and areas beyond the road 
are OB.
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OB

道の側溝はセーフ
Roadside gutters are safe.

旗と道、それを越えたエリア
Flags, roads, and areas 
beyond are OB.
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449

OB

道の側溝はセーフ
Roadside gutters are safe.

旗と道、それを越えたエリア
物置及び小屋
Flags, roads, and areas 
beyond are OB.
Sheds and tents are OB.
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OB

鉄塔内
ラウンド後に回収します

立ち入り禁止
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417

OB

道の側溝はセーフ
Roadside gutters are safe.

鉄塔内
旗や道を越えたエリア
Inside the tower is OB.
The areas across the road 
and road are OB.
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OB

側溝はセーフ
ティースローがOBの場合
はハザードとし、1ペナで続行
2投目以降は通常OB
Gutters of athletic field are safe.
If tee throw is OB, it is considered
a hazard and continues with 1 penalty
2nd and subsequent throws 
are normal OB.

左柵を越えたエリア
競技場内 (図を参照 )
Area beyond the left fence is OB.
Inside the athletic field (see graphic).


